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SetUemeat or Iado-ChiDa Border
Dlspa&ea

*1169. Shrl Maheswar Haik: Will the Minister of bteraal AJl'ain be pleased to state:

(a) wheth"r Government are aware that the Communist Party of India (left) has called for "a powerful national campaign" to pressurize the Central Government to take an initia-

• tive for talks with China for a settlement of the Sino-Indian ,border disputes without any pre-condition; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The MlDlster or Exteraai AffaIrS
(10m Swaran SJus'h): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of India have always stood for a peaceful settlement of the Sino-Indian border question. In conformity with this stand, we have In the past made !Various constructive proposals to the Chinese Government
~d have also accepted the proposals put forward by the six Afro-Asian countries which met at the Colombo Conference. However, the Chinese Government have consistently refused to enter into talks with India on the basis of any of these proposals and hlWe insisted that talks could be held only on their own unilateral terms. III recent months the Chinese Government have, by their words as well a. deeds, made clear be70nd doubt that they are not at pres.,nt interested In a settlement of the border question.
Their intention seems to be to use the border dispute as an instrument for maintaining tension and conftict with India. In the circumstances it is beside the point for the Left Wing Communist Party of Inida to organise a national campaign to put pressure on China. It is really for the Chinese Government to ehangc their intransigent stand On the border question and 'to abandon their blind hostility towards India.
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Dlsp1ay of Chla_BulIt AnIIII by Pakistan

·11'11. Shri P. C. BOrooah:
Sbrl Vishwa Hath Pandey:
Sbrl B_ Baraa:
8hrt N. B. Lubr:
Sbrl .. Baraa:
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Shrl LUadhar Kotokl:
Shri D. C. Sbarma:
SIu1 Shree Narayan Das:
8hrl ODkar La! Berwa:

Win the Minister of Ezterna1 Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the display of Chinese-built tanks and aircrafts in the Armed Forces di.play by Pakistan on the Pakistan Day Celebrations at' Rawalpindi;

(b) if so, whether Government have taken the opportunity to invite U.S. Government's attention to thia large scale arms supply by China to Pakistan; and

(c) if 80, U.S. Government's reaction thereto?

The Minister of Ezternal Affatrs (Shrl Swaran SIDIh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The matter has not been speciflcally taken up with the U.S. Government but has come up during normal diplomatic consultations between the two governments.
We believe that the United States Government themselves are tully aware of this development aDd Its
Implications.

Bedquarters of Mlzos III Dacca
01178. Shrl Bart Vlsbnu Kamath:

Sbri JasJavant Mehta:
ShI"l P. C. Borooah:
Shrimatl BelUlka Ba~Id:
Sml DharmaliDIam:
Sbri D. C. Sbarma:
SIm B. Barna:

Will the Minister of Ezterna1
Affatrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether reports have -been received that the Mizo National Front has set up headquarters in Dacca,
East Pakistan;

(b) if so, the d~t"ils thereof and Government's reaction thereto;

(c) whether a protest has been lodged with the Pakistan Govern-
_nt \laat ouch alsiJItance to the

Mizos is tantamount to interference in India's Internal affairs, and consequently a violation of the Tashkent
Declaration; and

(d) if so, Pakistan Government's reply thereto?

The Minister of Ezteroal Alra.l:rs (Sbri SWaran Singh): (a) to (d).
Although no such report has been received, Government have rellable information about bands of Mizo reb01s setting up camps in East Paldstan for organizing and training of r<>bpj Mizos.

Governme;1t have protested to Pakistan about this matter. No reply has been received to the protests but Pakistan publicly denied giving any arms or training to the Mizos.

Prollt Sharing BoIlI111 In B.A.L ••
BanjraJore

°117~ Sbrl S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Warior:
Shrl Vasudevm Nair:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the workers of Hindustan Aeronautics Limited, Bangalore have started agitation regarding pr~:;t sharing bonus;

(b) if so, the reactian of Government thereto; and

(C) the steps t ~ken to have a negotiated settlement of the dispute?

The Mlnlster of Defence (Shrl
Y. B. Chavau): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). On 7th April 1966,
the Government of Mysore have referred the dispute to the Industrial Tribunal for adjudication.

Gujarati Broadcast for 9Verseu
IndlaDs

01175. Shri Jashvant Mehta: Will the Ministe: of Information and Broadcasting be ple.)sed to state:

(a) whether it Is a fact that recently, a decision has been taken to

